expected and actual return on
assets

7.3 (5.7) (0.1) 17.4 (34.6)

Difference between actuarial
assumptions about liabilities and
actual experience

(0.4) (0.3) 10.8 (0.7) -

Notes to Core Accounting Statements

 85

Experience gains/losses occur when past events have not coincided with the actuarial
assumptions made. They are part of the actuarial gains/losses figure (with the remainder of this
figure being due to a change in actuarial assumptions). The actuarial gains/losses are included
in the Fair Value of Employer Assets and Present Value of Defined Benefit Obligation, which
make up the surplus/deficit.

LGPS - Actuarial gains and losses

Year ended 31/3/13 31/3/12 31/3/11 31/3/10 31/3/09

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Cumulative Actuarial Gains
and (Losses)

(128,104) (118,175) (57,971) (109,125) (15,551)

Cumulative actuarial gains and losses are based on actuarial gains and losses from 2008/09
accounting period onwards.

Sensitivity Analysis

The following table sets out the impact of a small change in the discount rates on the defined
benefit obligation and projected service cost along with a +/- 1 year age rating adjustment to
the mortality assumption.

 £000 £000 £000

Adjustment to discount rate +0.1% 0.0% -0.1%

Present value of defined benefit obligation 427,330 436,102 445,209

Projected service cost 9,034 9,354 9,683

Adjustment to mortality age rating assumption +1 year none -1 year

Present value of defined benefit obligation 421,594 436,102 450,610

Projected service cost 8,976 9,354 9,732

Firefighters’ Pension Scheme Combined Disclosure

Below are the combined disclosures for the 1992 and 2006 firefighters’ pension schemes.

Net Asset/ (Liability)

Year ended 31/3/13 31/3/12 31/3/11

 £000 £000 £000

Active Liabilities (1,835,300) (1,433,100) (1,382,900)

Deferred Pensioner Liabilities (82,700) (67,500) (53,100)

Pensioner Liabilities (2,221,800) (2,079,100) (1,850,400)

Present Value of unfunded Obligations (4,139,800) (3,579,700) (3,286,400)

Unrecognised Past Service Cost

Net Asset/ (Liability) (4,139,800) (3,579,700) (3,286,400)

Amount in the Balance Sheet

Liabilities (4,139,800) (3,579,700) (3,286,400)

Net Asset/ (Liability) (4,139,800) (3,579,700) (3,286,400)

Notes to Core Accounting Statements

 86

Analysis of amount charged in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure
Statement

Year ended 31/3/13 31/3/12 31/3/11

 £000 £000 £000

Current Service Cost 93,400 92,000 105,000

Interest Cost 194,100 205,300 221,600

Past Service Cost (gain) - 39,100 (413,700)

Past Service Cost (gain) Injury Pensions - 3,700 (50,600)

Past service Cost Injury Benefits   -

Past Service Cost Others 400 400 500

Total 287,900 340,500 (137,200)

Reconciliation of defined benefit obligation

Year ended 31/3/13 31/3/12 31/3/11

 £000 £000 £000

Opening Defined Benefit Obligation 4,054,400 3,724,100 4,404,600

Current Service cost 93,400 92,000 105,000

Contributions by members 23,100 21,300 21,500

Pensions and Lump Sum expenditure (135,100) (142,900) (124,400)

Injury award expenditure (18,900) (17,500) (16,200)

Transfers in from other authorities 400 400 800

Transfers out to other authorities (1,000) - (1,600)

Past Service Cost/(Gain) - 39,100 (413,200)

Past Service cost Injury Benefits - 3,700 (50,600)

Past Service cost Others 400 400 500

Interest Cost 194,100 205,300 221,600

Actuarial Losses/ (Gains) 484,100 128,500 (423,900)

Closing Defined Benefit Obligation 4,694,900 4,054,400 3,724,100

Amount Recognised in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement

Year ended 31/3/13 31/3/12 31/3/11 31/3/10 31/3/09

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Actuarial Gains/(Losses) (484,100) (128,500) 423,900 (1,228,300) 221,000

Cumulative Actuarial
Gains/(Losses)

(1,333,000) (848,900) (720,400) (1,144,300) 84,000

Cumulative actuarial gains and losses are based on actuarial gains and losses from 2008/09
accounting period onwards.

Notes to Core Accounting Statements

 87

Reconciliation of Fair Value of Employer Assets

Year ended 31/3/13 31/3/12 31/3/11

 £000 £000 £000

Opening Fair Value of Employer
Assets

0 0 0

Contributions by members 23,100 21,300 21,500

Contributions by Employer 112,600 121,200 103,700

Contributions by Employer (injury
pensions

18,900 17,500 16,200

Transfers in from other authorities 400 400 800

Transfers out to other authorities (1,000) 0 (1,600)

Pension and lump sum expenditure (135,100) (142,900) (124,400)

Injury award expenditure (18,900) (17,500) (16,200)

Closing Fair value of employer
assets

0 0 0

Amounts for the current and previous accounting periods

Year ended 31/3/13 31/3/12 31/3/11 31/3/10 31/3/09

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Present Value of Defined
Benefit Obligation

(4,694,900) (4,054,400) (3,724,100) (4,404,600) (3,018,400)

Surplus/(Deficit) (4,694,900) (4,054,400) (3,724,100) (4,404,600) (3,018,400)

Experience Gains/(Losses) on
liabilities

(12,000) 52,500 211,900 73,300 106,200

Actuarial Gains/(losses) on
obligation

(484,100) (128,500) 423,900 (1,228,300) 221,000

Actuarial gains/(losses) as
percentage of Total obligation

(10.3%) (3.2%) 11.4% (27.9%) 7.3%

 Sensitivity Analysis

Change in financial
assumption at year ended

31/3/2013

Approximate % increase
to Employer liability

Approximate monetary
amount
(£000)

0.1% decrease in real
discount rate 2% 85,700

1 year increase in member
life expectancy 3% 140,900

0.5% increase in the salary
Increase Rate 1% 61,800

0.5% increase in the
pensions Increase rate (CPI) 9% 377,700

Notes to Core Accounting Statements

 88

Future contributions to pension schemes

The estimated employer contributions to pension schemes for 2013-14 is shown below;

Estimated Employer Contributions £000

Firefighters’ pension scheme 37,853

Local Government Pension scheme 9,457

Total 47,310

32. Contingent Liabilities and Assets

London Fire Brigade has secured an operating lease with the Bank of Scotland for an interim
period of 21 months to finance the fleet of fire engines and specialist equipment, until a new
provider has been appointed. The operating lease commenced on 13th November 2012, with